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Mr. Deputy Speaker:- Please take iyour seats. There: is
one adjournment motion. The Adjournment Motion yiven. notice
of by Sri N. Rayhava Reddy, Sri Ch. Rajeswara Rao, Sri M.A.
Gafoor, Sri D. Raja Gopal, Sri N. Narasimha Reddy., Sri Jakﬁca
Venkaiah, Sri S. Venkata Veeraiah, Sri T. Chenchaiah, Sri K.
Ramulu, Sri K. Bojji, Sri Vanka Satyanarayana, Sri Ch. Raji
Reddy, Sri V. Narayana Rao, Sri P. Nageswara Rao, Sri K. Rama-
krishna, Sri Ch. vittal Reddy, Sri C. Satyanarayana, Sri G.
Yadayiri Reddy, Sri K. Subba Raju with regard to the arrest
of sixty Part-Time Junior Lecturers in Osmania University
'Campt'xs creatiny serious situation has been diz:llowed.
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Sri.Asaduddin Owaisi:- Speaker Sir, ‘I bave a few supple-
mentaries to ask. The Aryan Co-operative Urban Bank has many
branches in the City. I want to kmow whether the Government
has made any representation to the Reserve Bank ‘of India to
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cancel their permission. Secondly, why hasn't the Government,
as of now, filed attachment petition in respect of the assets
of this Bank? Thirdly, why hasn't the Government initiated
'a.ny criminal action against the Managing Director concerned?
These are the questions on which I want the Government to
_Tespond.
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requires permission of the Government of India. I agree with
that. But there are instances where the IAS Officers are
suspended even without ¢etting permission from <the Government
"of India. Why is the Government not tak:.ng action to suspend
the officer who is respousible for depositing the huge amount
againslt the rules and regulations of the Government? Why have
9:30 you not taken steps for the attachment of the proper- -
&- ties’ of the Bank? Thirdly, whether the Bank is in
existence or not and whether it has already collapsed? The
_Governme:{t should give information' as to who are the managing
partners of the Bank etc., This is all the informatjon we
want. Unless we gyet this information, we canmot proceed
further. The Government cannot give proper answer  without
this. Sir, therefore, it is better to postpone the question
or to appoint a2 House Committee in this regard. This is owor
raquest, Sir.
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UNANI ROSPITALS IN TWIN CITIES
63—~ -
*35}4-Q.- Sri Asaduddin Owaisi:~ Will the Minister for
~Medical and Health be pleased to state:

. {a) whether it is a fact that there is only one Unani
Hospital at Charminar in Hyderabad whereas there are four
_ Ayurvedic Hospitals in the City;

{b) whether it is also a fact that inspite of representa-
tions by the Public and employees on such Hospital has been
set up to have inpatient facility;

{c} will the Goverrment consider to open atleast two
hospitals in the city; and

{d) if not, the reasons therefor?

Minister for Medical and Health (Dr. N. Janardhan Reddy):-
{a) There is only one Unani Hospital and one BAyurvedic
Bospital' at Charminar in Byderabad. )

{b) Ho s'ir‘. Ko repres‘entat:fons have been received £from
the public and the employees to set up hospital to have
in~patient facility. The fact is that the present hospital is
baving in-patient fac:.l:.ty.

{c) & (d) No Sir. The Government is not considering to
. open any new Unani Hospital in’ the city since the existing
OUnani Hospital at Charminar is having 180 beds and statistics
show that full bed capacity is not being utilised.

Sri Asadoddin Owaisi:~ Hon'ble Deputy Speaker Sir, my
question (a) is "whether it is a fact that only one Unani
Bospital at Charminar in Byderabad, whereas there are four
Ayurvedic Hospitals in the city;*. The answer given by the
Hon'ble Minister states that there is only one Unani Hospital
xbich I know.
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I would like to know as to how many Ayurvedic Hospitals

" are there in the gity. Secondly, the Director of the Indian

Medicine has issued an Order wherein he wants to close down
the 15 bedded Ug_ani Hospital which is working at KRhilwat.
Recently, the Government has issued a G.0., after a long
hunger strike undertaken by the Unani students regarding

! shifting of Ayurvedic Hospital £frgm the Unani Hospital

premises. But it has not been implemented so far. Further, I
would like to know whether the Government is contemplating to
open any more Unani Hosptials in the neighbouriny districts

'also since there is a need for it., Lastly, the Abdul Hag
. Unani college is suffering a lot as it is not getting any

grants. On this we had meetiny with the Hon'ble Minister but .
so far no yrants were released.

I want the Hon'ble Minister to ¢ive specific answeres to
these five questions.

Dr.N. Janardhan Reddy:~- Sir, there is only one Ayurvedic
Hospital in the City i.e., at Erragadda. The posts are not
sanctioned, only the beds from this hospital have to be
shifted but that is not a new hospital.

There are another 15 Unani Dispensaries in the city and

. 15 Dispensaries are working in the areas adjacent to the

city. In the existing Unani Hospital at Charminar the bed
strength is 180 and we have decided to increase the bed
strength to 200. The average occupancy of this bed strength

is only 74%. If we increase the present bed strength by

another 20 beds that would be sufficient for the needs of
Hyderabad city. - ‘ )

" $ri Asaduddin Owaisii-. The é-évernment‘ has issued a G.0.,
to shift the Ayurvedic Hospital from the premises of Unani
Hospital. I would like to know whether the Government is
going to implement it or not. ’
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Ragardiny the Unani Dispensary at Xhilwat, the Director
of Indian Medicine has issued an order to shift the Dispensary
which is serving poor people of that area. I request the
Minister to 4ive specific answer to the above.

Dr.N. Janardhan Reddy:- The Government has decided to
shift the Ayurvedic Hospital to Sardar Mahal. Presently, the
Circle 1 and 2 Municipal Offices are occupying the Sardar
Makal. Pucca buildings are under construction for the Municipal,
Offices. 6nce the Municipal Offices are shifted office from'
the Sardar Mahal, we will shift the Ayurvedic Hospital to
Sardar Mahal.

4 J0-d- NP0 (B3Ery):i- THIDENLE &dy ST sHIEE
Gon0808 $9%) CAMD- TRITVOM COTY SHIDIOE TE,L B,
T oF) T Iow: DI JoIFs oSN o dwad
5,030 o8, $8, I,H0N8 IO I8 5020808 Ry AM
85T 2,08 80389 30r)s8t 458 D, TBELH Jo2080338 ©3
0B H o708 & S 8HI8eD IHSIm D 88 SH8 FPoT -
o - @ Tod AQrasss.od a3 ehidy &38- oo
BopIcnd, IwIo8 IBRE5 &8 I TITHS &) =0I8E Tow,
r3dodh 8 958 68 803838 Wow,y FhmyH - 53 sHh38) od58,
808 =3 28,0 HFFTY Th: HBH DD s TEDNS 38,
T B2 86ry68° cward I8y 68“05 sdeoe 30'1 od.S Wdgom
FaPyed aivDTyHh . i

Dr.N. Janardhan Reddy:~ Sir, there is one 2ahdul Haq -
Colleye Hospital situated at Kurnool. We have released yrants
to this college. :

Sri M.A. Gafoor:- What about the Government Hospitél at
Kurnool? e ’
.. ~
Dr.N.. Janardhan Reddy:~ Every year we are zxeleasing
-yrants and medicines to Government Hospital at Kurnool.

& Jo-d Kb~ efps,. 30 ewIHE T8 88,08 Sidbo
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Dr.N. Janardhan Reddy:~ We will consider it. I will have
L]
discussion with the Hon'ble Member and sort it out.

§ 3. DmpTd:- efsw,, & oS BRRNEE SHIB JwIos
308,0 2,088 SARTHoHEIowIoRY. & 85585, ooE B, B
Sokw B5 T nzyol HdHTB- JuchrsS &3 853,88
T80y 38 Do FIwIod I8R.8 a8 B TIIHS D 865
$08,%0 808 Irr dbiyd F.oOrHS s mIo8 55,083
oroholdn, 5%, a¥s drjoedt, e dwas o8ch ehibie domw
3>, HIawwdos rSdE 58483 58 B o8 JoBIBH IRyod, JDAD
3,5 odbwIos88 $Hdoyr Hbersdy ebhEbT b -

9:50] § ‘08,0 o838, (S05R):- 5T, Wl TH =% E8Rod
6 | Ao D%ood  ecinTsBE FNyed IFoddel, dwad FHXHbd
Suf,008 ed00- 38 Hod I Err 38 Fiod o dowd FIwb
o3 $08,008 B30 Hod IBETH - & Sorwds 658, 38 wcindsss
Hyes. 65‘06 HFEH G)HS S0IE EDHII6rDH 0d «IHN6mrEE
D scwBsBE FHynd EH DIBANS'IB.A dowlTdH sowTidh-
saTsEoSTEH SHT8E® IoR.08 IS, cwTSSTEH (308,08 T
SohdHw Lo I, T B05 8ciwdi85 Fnd ddyPor Io,d
HFEH 55, Fosrs- B8, Ho8YTH HIND.S FH azss:

Dr.N. Janardhan Reddy:~ One Doctor has filed a case in
A.P.A.T. regarding filling up of vacancies and the Tribunal
has stayed the proceedings. We .will puarsue the case in
A.P.A.T., and see that the posts are f£illed up.

In regard to medicines, we are meking available all the
medicines to the Hospital and whoever comes fo the hospital
our Doctors are giving ‘treatment,” irrespective of community,
caste or sex. )

With regard to -shifting of Ayurvédic Hospital, we will
shift it when once the Municipality vacates the Sardar Mahal.
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INCOME THRQUGH CHECK POSTS
£5——m '

~ *7097-Q.~Sarvasri N. Jayaraju (Nagur), S.V.Ch. Appala
Naidu {Bobbili)} and B. Lakshmana Rao (Narsannapet)'- Will the
Chief Minister be pleased to state:

‘{a} whether it is a fact that all the vehicles passing
through various check posts in the State are not recorded;

(b} whether it is also a fact that though there is a
possibility of earniny of Rs. 300 crores through check posts,
the revenue earning is only Rs. 4 crores; and .
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{c)} if so, the steps proposed by the Government to curb
corruption and improve the revenue?

Minister for Finance  and Legislative Affairs.
(sri P. Ashok Gajapathi Raju) (Deputising Chief Minister):- {a}
Yes Sir. Vehicles which carry certain Agricultural/f!oriticulture
Dairy, Poultry products are not recorded as they are generally
exempt from tax. ’

(b) No, Sir.
{c) Does not arise.
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A.C.B. RAIDS IN 1996
66-——
*4187-Q.-Sarvasri M. Kodanda Reddy, J.C. Diwakar Reddy.
D. Nagender, Kanna Lakshminarayana and X.R. Suresh Reddy
{Balakonda):~ Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that as per the statement made
by the Director General of A.C.B., A.P. stafe on 6th November,
1996, illegyal assets worth Rs. 7.85 crores was unearthed by
A.C.B. in 37 cases during the year 1996; and

(b) if so, the details of the persons involved together
with the assets possessed over and above their known sources
of income be placed on the Table of the House?

Sri P. Ashok Gajapathi Raju:- (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A statement in placed on the Table of the House.

Statement placed on the Table of the House in reply to
Clause (b).

il
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Sl.No. Details of the Officers against whom cases of
disproportionate assets were registered by the
A.C.B. during the year: 1996. (i.e., 1.1.96 to
31.10.96)
1) (2) .
1. additional Divisional Engineer, A.P.S.E.B., Kakinada.
2. Assistant BEngineer, A.P.S.E:B., Bukkarayasamudram,
Anantapur District.
3. Deputy Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, Visakhapatnam.
4. Commercial Tax Officer, Autonagar, Vijayawada.
5. Commercial Tax Officer, R.P. Road Circle, Secunderabad.
6. Commercial Tax Officer, Division-I, Vijayawada.
7. Senior Assistant, O/o. the Commercial Taxes Officer,
Suryaraopet, Vijayawada.
8. Chief Electrical Inspector to Government, A.P.,
Hyderabad.
9. Divisional Forest Officer, Social Forestry, Sangareddy.
10, Forest Ranye Officer, Desert Development Progiamme.
Anantapur.
11.” Sub-Divisional Forest Officer, Sathupally. Khammam
District.
12. Assistant Planning Officer.'xuda,”Byderabad.
13. Assistant Excise and Prohibition Suﬁerintendent,‘
Nalgonda District.
14. Assistant Excise Superigtenaent,‘zluru.
15, Director, Local Fund Audit, A.P., Hyderabad.
-16. Municipal cémmissioner.-Vijayauada. .
17. Assistant Engzneer, Munxc;pal cOrporation.
- Visakhapatnam: ¢
"18. kssistant Eagineer. Municipal chporation, ‘Warangal.
13. Dpark Room Assistant, King George Hospigal (cht)..
- Visakhapetnam. .
20. Executive Englneer,.Panchayat Rai, Kaval;, Nellorg

District. .
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21. Executive Eng;neer, Panchayat RaJ, Gudur, Nellore
District. ©@- -

22. Deputy Executive Engineer, Panchayat Raj Department,
Kurnool District.

. . s~ . .

23, Deputy Executive Engineer, Panchayat Raj, Kakinada.

24, Commandant, VIIXI Battalion, Rondapur, Ranga Reddy
District.

25.

. 26.
27.

28.
29.
30.

31.
32.
33.

34.

35.

36,

37.

Assistant Commissioner of Police, TaskForcé.ayderabad.

Deputy Superintendent of Police. Peddapuram, Bast
Godavarl District.

Inspector of Police, O/o. Police Commissioner,
Visakhapatnam.:

S.I. of Police, Kakinada.
Chief Engineer, Kakinada Port.

Additional Director, Government Printing Press,
Hyderabad.

Mandal Deputy Surveyor, Revenue Department, Kallur
Mandal, XKurnool District.

Motor Vehicle Inspector, R.T.A. Office, Byderabad East,
Hyderabad.

Motor Vehicle Inspector, Karimnagar.

Executive Engineer, District Scheduled Castes Service
Co-operative Society Limited, Machilipatnam, Krishna
District.

Assistant Executive Enyineer, Sree Krishna Devaraya
Co~operative O1il Seeds Growers Union lelted. Hindupur.,

Anantapur District.

pivisional Engineer (Ele.), T.T.D., Tirupathi, working
at Vijayawada. ' ‘

Food Inspector, Vizianagaram.

Out of the 37 cases reyistered during 1.1.1996 to

31.10.1996 (referred to above)] investigation in respect of
2 cases i.e., (1) against the Senior Assistant; working in
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the‘ Office of the Commercial Tax Officer, Suryaraopef';.
Vijayawada (S.No.7 of the 1list) and (2). Chief Engineer of
Kakinada Port (i.e., S.No.29 of the 1list) was completed and
in respect of Senior Assistant working in the office of the
Commercial Tax Officer, Suryaraopet, Vijayawada -prosecution
was recommended and chargesheet filed in the Special Court
against the Delinguent Officer and the same is pending trial
a.nd in respect of Chief Engineer, Kakinada Port dropping of
action was recommended and the recommendation made by the
Burea{u is under examination. The remaining 35 cases are under
investigation.

8 Jo- 5'%okdl,:- ofss,, 38 osor o¥ idirly HI T, b -
& 33333, oo 38omr 3% 2HBdedd o350 Ho8: avokhd* Jo&Hod
83)@85%0% J8HIE FcvXo s8R08: ToHod 9-d-I0- S§IE, DB,
o wods 89 sof, 3D DI IRBhod, & I3¥0 I8 s
398 TUT'S FoODHY SFHLTYN . Hdo 838 Jovoded T ST
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§05%38 L Sourr Howold: IrsTr 03383 836,738 e35%0
Somwod- 838 588 LB HFyr THTS FohI HIS B,y

& 8- oF5hadlrm:- o5, DB a518 H98)% ¥rdeld- The
guestion worded by the Hon'ble Members is "Whether it is a
fact that as per the statement made by the Director éeneral
of A.C.B.?" This is a statement of A.C.B.R)% F& %858
ShcSre %808 edbhBHTd. 9 08 D Ja, 8% 383pb S0 8IS 8-

Mr. Deputy Speaker:~ It is posi:poned.
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¥ 2t ,
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Sri Asaduddin Owaisis:- Mr. Deputy Speaker, 8ir, in
Vijayawada the land grabbers are purposefully trying to
encroach upon the propertiés belonging to minorities. They
are targetting mainly the Christians and Muslims and as a
resnlt, one murder has alsc taken place on 12th March. The
deceased was Witil Krishna Bhagavan Das. One Muslim lady by
name Asgari Begum has gone to the Court stating that on 30th
January one anti-social element by name Satyam along with 30
other anti-social elements attacked her house and destroyed
properties.” She had filed a Writ Petition in the /High Court
asking for issuance of direction to the Police Commissioner,
Vijayawada and the S.I. of the Patamata Police Station in
Vijayawada. The High Court directed the Police Commissioner,
Vijayawada to examine the inaction on the part of the S.I.
This Satyam and the mafia gang are going on rampage wherever
they see the minorities® :;rogerties and trying to encroach
the properties. One 83 year 0ld man by name Raoof of has
divided his 4.95 acres of land into 14 plots. This Satyam is
telling that this property belongs to him. The only asset
and the whole life of Raoof is this property. If the Govern~
ment does not come forward to’ the rescue of the minorities
'l:hen who will come? It is an established fact that important

and powerful people are backing these people. If this is not
-stopped we will .come on to the streets and we will demonstrate

our power. The Government has to protect the minorities’
properties. Despite the High Court's direction the S.I. of
Patamata Police Station is not taking action. What is the
Commissioner of Police, Vijayawada doing? '
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Sri A. Madhava Reddy:~ Sir, I will make = stategent on
the murder of Bhagavan Das.

Sri Asaduddin Owaisi:- Let the Government arrest +hose
people.

Sri A. Madhava Reddy:~ I will give a statement within two
ox three days. :
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Mr. Deputy Speaker:- All the papers are deemed to have
been laid on the table of the House.
DS S8t sod% 8o,

A copy in each of the following Notifications with which
certain ‘rules have been made as required under Section 268 (4)
of the A.P. Panchayat Raj Act, 19%4.

51.No. G.0.Ms.No. Date

1. 6.0.M5.No.227 PRARD (Pts.II) Dept. dt. 13-4~1995.
2. G./O.Ms.No.693 PR&RD (Pts.II} Dept. dt. 2B~10-1995,
3. 6.0.Ms.No. 113 PR&RD (Pts.Il) Dept. Dt. 4-3-1996.

4. G.0.Ms.No.257 PR&RD (Pts.II) Dept. dt. 12-6-1996.
5.'G.0.Ms.No.229, PR3RD (Accts.I) Dept. Dt. 17-6-1997.
6. G.O.Ms.:{o.ls PR&RD (Bccts.IV) Dept. dt. 10-1-1995,
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Sri T. Devender Goud {Deputising ghief Minister):- Sir, I
beg to move: -T

"That leave be granted to introduce the Andhra Pradesh -
Payment of Salaries and Pension and Removal of Disqualifi-
‘ cations (Amendment) Bill, 199&.% - e

Lo

_Mr. Deputy Speaker:-~ Motion moved. Now, the question is:

"That leave be granted to introduce. the Andhra Pradesh
Payment ‘of Salaries ‘and Pension and Removal of Disqualifica-
tions (Amendment) Bill, 1998."

(PAUSE)

The Motion was adopted and the Bills was introduced.
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'Pubiished undsr Ruls 310 of the Rules of Procadura and Conduci of Business In
the Andhra Pradesh Legislative Assembty and pnnted at the Assembly ?ress, Pubixc
Gardens, Hyde:abad .



